

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 2995975

Book Page CIVIL

No. Pages: 28

Instrument: MISCELLANEOUS DOCUMENT

Control #: 202202230072

Index #: E2021008617

Date: 02/23/2022

Time: 8:43:17 AM

Return To:
JOHN COBB NUTTER

Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc.

Town of Perinton
Town of Perinton Zoning Board of Appeals
Waste Management of New York, L.L.C.

Total Fees Paid: \$0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK



STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF MONROE

FRESH AIR FOR THE EASTSIDE, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

TOWN OF PERINTON, TOWN OF PERINTON
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, WASTE
MANAGEMENT OF NEW YORK, L.L.C.,

Index No. E2021008617

Respondents.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Dated: February 22, 2022
Rochester, New York

WOODS OVIATT GILMAN LLP
John C. Nutter, Esq.
Jerry A. Goldman, Esq.
*Attorneys for Respondents Town of Perinton
and Town of Perinton Zoning Board of
Appeals*
1900 Bausch & Lomb Place
Rochester, New York 14604
585.987.2800
jnutter@woodsoviatt.com
jgoldman@woodsoviatt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| AMENDED PETITION AND DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Second and Fifth Causes Of Action Should Be Dismissed | 4 |
| II. The Fourth Cause of Action Should Be Dismissed | 4 |
| III. To The Extent The Sixth Cause Of Action Purports To Challenge The HCA Under CPLR Article 78, It Should Be Dismissed..... | 6 |
| IV. Any Constitutional Claims Within The Sixth Cause Of Action Should Be Dismissed..... | 7 |
| A. The Amended Petition Fails To State a Claim For Violation of Equal Protection Rights..... | 8 |
| B. The Amended Petition fails to state a claim for violation of the “Right to Free Speech and Petition” | 11 |
| C. The Amended Petition fails to state a claim for violation of procedural due process..... | 13 |
| D. The Amended Petition fails to state a claim for deprivation of substantive due process..... | 16 |
| E. Petitioner’s Claim Under The ERA Should Be Dismissed..... | 18 |
| V. The Seventh Cause Of Action Should Be Dismissed | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Albright v Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) | 16 |
| <i>Arizona Employers' Liability. Cases</i> , 250 U.S. 400 (1919) | 11 |
| <i>Ayman v Teachers' Retirement Bd.</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 119 (1961) | 18 |
| <i>Board of Regents v Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bower Assocs. v Town of Pleasant Valley</i> , 2 NY3d 617, 631 (2004)..... | 9, 17 |
| <i>Bratge v. Simons</i> , 167 A.D.3d 1458 (4th Dep't 2018)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bryant v City of New York</i> , 404 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2005) | 17 |
| <i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) | 14 |
| <i>Comiskey v Arlen</i> , 55 A.D.2d 304 (2d Dep't 1976)..... | 9 |
| <i>Conrad v Cnty. of Onondaga Examining Bd. for Plumbers</i> , 758 F.Supp 824 (N.D.N.Y. 1991)..... | 15 |
| <i>County of Sacramento v Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>Darby Group Cos., Inc. v Rockville Ctr.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 979 (2d Dep't 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Fred F. French Investing Co. v New York</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 587 (1976)..... | 17 |
| <i>Gonzalez v City of NY</i> , 377 F.Supp.3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 12 |
| <i>Gorman v. Gorman</i> , 88 A.D.2d 677 (3d Dep't 1982)..... | 21 |
| <i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>Graham v Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 16 |
| <i>Griffin v. Anslow</i> , 17 A.D.3d 889, 891-92 (3d Dep't 2005) | 4 |
| <i>Kaluczky v City of White Plains</i> , 57 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 17 |
| <i>Lewis v Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>Local 342, Long Is. Pub. Serv. Empls. v Town Bd.</i> , 31 F.3d 1191 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 15 |
| <i>Martz v Inc. Village of Valley Stream</i> , 22 F.3d 26 (2d Cir 1994)..... | 15 |
| <i>Matter of Riedman Acquisitions v Town Bd. of Mendon</i> , 194 A.D.3d 1444 (4th Dep't 2021) | 6 |
| <i>Mehta v Surles</i> , 905 F.2d 595 (2d Cir 1990)..... | 14 |
| <i>Michaels v. Walter</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4551 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. Oct. 3, 2014)..... | 6 |

Mulligan v Murphy, 14 N.Y.2d 223 (1964) 18

Natale v Town of Ridgefield, 170 F.3d 258 (2d Cir 1999)..... 17

Oneida Indian Nation v Madison Cty., 665 F3d 408 (2d Cir 2011) 13

Ortwein v Schwab, 410 U.S. 656 (1973) 10

Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of City of N.Y. v City of N.Y., 41 N.Y.2d 205 (1976) 11

Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v Albany, 70 N.Y.2d 193 (1987) 6

Scholastic Inc. v. Pace Plumbing Corp., 129 A.D.3d 75 (1st Dep’t 2015) 20

Seymour’s Boatyard, Inc. v Town of Huntington,
 2009 US Dist LEXIS 45450 (E.D.N.Y. June 1, 2009) 13

Sicoli v Town of Lewiston, 112 A.D.3d 1342 (4th Dep’t 2013)..... 9

Smith v Campbell, 782 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2015) 12

Snuszki v Wright, 193 Misc. 2d 490 (Sup. Ct. Niagara Co. 2002)..... 10

Spring v Allegany-Limestone Cent. Sch. Dist., 138 F Supp 3d 282 (W.D.N.Y. 2015),
aff’d in relevant part, 655 Fed. Appx. 25 (2d Cir 2016) 13

State of New York v Myron P., 20 N.Y.3d 206 (2012) 8

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v Fla. Dep’t. of Env’tl. Prot., 130 S.Ct. 2592 (2010) 17

Tomassi v City of Buffalo, 173 A.D.3d 1610 (4th Dep’t 2019) 11

Town of Castle Rock v Gonzales, 545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 14

V. Groppa Pools, Inc. v. Massello, 106 A.D.3d 722 (2d Dep’t 2013)..... 7

Velez v Levy, 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir 2005)..... 17

Willowbrook v Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... 9

Statutes

CPLR § 3026..... 20

CPLR 3211..... 1, 7

CPLR Art. 78 6, 7, 9

CPLR § 7804..... 1

General Municipal Law § 239-m..... 3, 4, 5, 6

Town Law § 64 6

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 11 8

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 19 passim

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 8 11

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 9 11, 12

N.Y. Const. art. XIX § 1 19

U.S. Const. amend. I passim

U.S. Const. amend. V 13

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 8, 13

Town Code

Town Code § 208-21(D)(5) 7
